

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0552, Version: 1

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s): Department of Facilities and Fleet

Vendor: R.N.O.W., Inc., West Allis, Wisconsin

Request: Authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s): Two (2) Loadmaster electric refuse trucks

Contract Value: \$1,108,315.02

Contract Period: One-time purchase

Estimated Fiscal Impact: FY 2024 \$1,108,315.02

Accounts: Clean Air and Clean Water 51033.560266

Contract Number(s): #74000013422 issued under Project #23-52-229 (agreement based on Sourcewell Contract No.

060920-CRN with Battle Motors, Inc. (formerly Crane Carrier Company, LLC))

Concurrences: The Vehicle Steering Committee has approved the purchase of referenced vehicles.

The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

Piggyback contract based on the Sourcewell Contract #060920-CRN with no MWBE participation goals.

District(s): Districtwide

Summary: The Department of Facilities and Fleet received permission from the Vehicle Steering Committee on 11/20/2023 to decommission two (2) vehicles due to age, high mileage, and condition; and purchase two (2) new vehicles. The Forest Preserves is requesting the purchase of two (2) Loadmaster Environaster 18-cubic yard split body EV refuse garbage trucks with dual tailgate and cart lifters. These trucks are part of the refuse modernization program, as well as the first in the Department of Landscape Maintenance's refuse fleet to run on EV with split body. The split body will allow us to collect both the landfill and recycling garbage saving time, staff resources, and fuel; as well as improve customer services out in our preserves. The vendor is an authorized dealer of referenced vehicles.